

**PRE-BID CLARIFICATIONS / AMENDMENTS IN RESPONSE TO THE QUERIES RAISED BY PROSPECTIVE BIDDERS IN THE PRE-BID MEETING HELD ON 12.02.2017, 11.00 A.M IN THE CONFERENCE HALL OF OSMCL FOR THE TENDER OF HAEMOGLOBINOMETER
Bid Ref. No.: OSMCL/2017-18/EQP-Haemoglobinometer/09**

- Total No. of prospective bidders/ representatives present in the pre-bid meeting are nine **(09)**.
- The queries raised by the prospective bidders on the above mentioned tender references were thread barely discussed.
- The recommendations on commercial terms & conditions, technical specifications and pre-bid amendments with justifications are attached as **Annexure-A** and are unanimously accepted by the committee.
- Further extension of 07 days in the due dates for bid submission is recommended by the committee. The proposed revised due dates are as mentioned below:

Last date of online technical bid submission – **19.03.2018, 5:00 PM**

Date of online technical bid opening – **23.03.2018, 11:00 AM**

N.B:-

- 1. The amendments mentioned above are to be treated as amendments in the technical specification(s) and term(s) and condition(s) of the above tender reference. All other technical specifications and terms conditions remain unchanged.**
- 2. Since any text in the price BOQ can't be changed in the e-tender portal, the amendments mentioned in the specifications above are to be treated as amendments in the price bid/ BOQ also.**

**Sd/-
Managing Director,
OSMC**

Item Name/ Particulars	Queries raised by the prospective bidders	Clarifications/ Amendments in response to the queries.
Hemoglobino meter	The model may be both USFDA and European CE approved.	No Change
	The micro cuvette method may also be allowed.	No Change Clarified that only strip based method is allowed.
	The working principle for measurement of hemoglobin may be azide methemoglobin.	No Change However the measurement principle has to be specified.
	Measurement range may be from 0 to 25.6gm/dl instead of 4 to 20gm/dl. Or Measurement range may be from 5 to 20gm/dl instead of 4 to 20gm/dl.	No Change
	Sample volume may be changed from 5 to 7uL instead of 10 to 15uL.	No Change
	The storage memory may be deleted as practical readings are real time only.	No Change
	Operating condition: May be capable of operating continuously in 10 to 35degC instead of 0 to 50degC.	Amended The device should be capable of operating continuously in temp. of 10 to 40degC and humidity of ≥85%.
	NABL certificates may be considered along with factory calibration as per ICSH certificate.	Amended NABL certificate or supporting certificate pertaining to factory calibration as per ICSH (International Council for Standardization in Haematology) shall have to be furnished in technical bid.
The lancet type may be specified.	Amended The lancets to be supplied with the device shall be auto disable lancet.	

• The queries and necessary recommendations for amendment relating to Techno-Commercial terms are as follows:

- Queries:** Annual average turnover of the manufacturer may be reduced to 2.5Crore from 5 Crore or more.
Amendment: No Change
- Queries:** Proof of supply may be reduced to 20% or 25% from 50% of the required quantity (for the device) or add pharma companies, private agencies, private hospitals along with other mentioned customers.
Amendment: Proof of supply should be of 50% of the required quantity (for the device only), however the private hospitals and govt. corporations shall be accepted with proper purchase order.
- Queries:** The purchase order quantity for the device & test strips may be clarified.
Clarified that the purchase order for the device shall be issued for the full quantity requirement as per tender schedule of requirement, however the purchase order for the test strips shall be issued in phased manner as per the requirement.

N.B:-

1. The amendments mentioned above are to be treated as amendments in the technical specification(s) and term(s) and condition(s) of the above tender reference. All other technical specifications and terms conditions remain unchanged.
2. Since any text in the price BOQ can't be changed in the e-tender portal, the amendments mentioned in the specifications above are to be treated as amendments in the price bid/ BOQ also.

The amended date & time are as follows:

1. **Online bid submission End Date & Time: 19.03.2018, 5PM**
2. **Date & time of online technical bid opening: 23.03.2018, 11AM**